
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 10 June 2024 
 

 
Committee: Northern Planning Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 18 June 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  

 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 

Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees 

 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

Joyce Barrow 
Garry Burchett 

Geoff Elner 
Ted Clarke 
Steve Charmley 

Julian Dean 
Roger Evans 

Nat Green 
Alex Wagner 
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman) 

Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
 

Roy Aldcroft 
Gerald Dakin 

Steve Davenport 
Mary Davies 
David Evans 

Julia Evans 
Nick Hignett 

Pamela Moseley 
Ed Potter 
Colin Taylor 

David Vasmer 
 

Your Committee Officer is:  
Emily Marshall  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257717 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 9 th May 

2024 and 14th May 2024, attached, marked 2. 
 

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 

given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5.00 p.m. 
on Thursday, 13th June 2024.   
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

5  Springfields, Rowton, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY5 9EJ (24/01161/FUL) (Pages 7 - 

20) 

 
Erection of replacement dwelling and car port following demolition of existing dwelling and 

outbuilding 
 

6  8 Fismes Way, Wem, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 5YD (24/01044/FUL) (Pages 21 - 

26) 
 

Erection of rear single storey extension 
 

7  Land Adjacent The Bryn, Rhosygadfa, Gobowen, Oswestry, Shropshire 

(24/01471/FUL) (Pages 27 - 40) 

 

Change of use of non-domestic area into domestic area for parking and turning together 
with new vehicular access 
 

8  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 41 - 98) 

 

 
9  Exclusion of Public and Press  

 

To consider a resolution under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
proceedings in relation to the following items shall not be conducted in public on the 

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the 
provisions of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

10  Planning Enforcement Report (Pages 99 - 118) 



 
The exempt report of the Assistant Director of Economy and Place is attached.  

 
Contact Tracy Darke Tracy.Darke@shropshire.gov.uk  

 
11  Date of the Next Meeting  

 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday 18th July 2024 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

 

mailto:Tracy.Darke@shropshire.gov.uk


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

18th June 2024 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2024 

In the Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 
11.00  - 11.10 am 
 

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 

 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Ted Clarke, 

Steve Charmley, Julian Dean, Geoff Elner, Roger Evans, Nat Green, Vince Hunt (Vice 
Chairman) and Alex Wagner 

 
 
1 Election of Chairman  

 
Nominations were received for Councillors Nat Green and Paul Wynn. 

 
Following a vote it was RESOLVED: 

 

That Councillor Paul Wynn be elected Chair of the Northern Planning Committee for 
the forthcoming municipal year 

 
2 Apologies for Absence  

 

There were no apologies for absence 
 
3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 
Nominations were received for Councillors Nat Green and Vince Hunt. 

 
Following a vote it was RESOLVED: 

 

That Councillor Vince Hunt be appointed Vice-Chair of the Northern Planning 
Committee for the forthcoming municipal year 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

18th June 2024  

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2024 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 3.45 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Roger Evans, 

Nat Green, Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman) and Steve Davenport (Substitute) (substitute for 
Steve Charmley) 
 

 
4 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Charmley (substitute: 
Councillor Steve Davenport) and Julian Dean. 

 
5 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 15th 
February 2024 and 5th March 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.  

 
6 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received. 

 
7 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
With reference to Agenda Item 5, Councillor Paul Wynn stated that as the local ward 

councillor for this application, he would make a statement and the withdraw from the 
meeting, taking no part in the debate or vote.  Councillor Vince Hunt as Vice-
Chairman would chair the meeting for this application.  

 
8 Land To The South Of Nook Lane, Weston Under Redcastle, Shropshire 

(23/04624/FUL)  

 Page 3



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 14 May 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

Councillor Vince Hunt Chaired the meeting for consideration of this application.  
 

The Planning and Development Manager introduced the application for the erection 
of a building for private horse riding practice and associated works, to include change 

of use of land. (Resubmission of Application Ref: 23/00910/FUL) and confirmed that 
the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the 
proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area.  

 
The Council’s Solicitor read a statement on behalf of Prees Parish Council against 

the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Paul Wynn, as local ward 

councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  

 

Mr Darryl Wright, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 
In response to comments, the Planning and Development Manger reported an 

amendment to condition 7 and stated that it should refer to the planting of 50 trees 
and not 500 trees as stated in the condition at Appendix 1. 

 
During the ensuing debate Members sympathised with the views of the parish 
council and the local ward councillor and commented that the application was finely 

balanced.  Concern was expressed that the proposals were overdevelopment of a 
rural site and failed to respond to the character of the rural area.   

 
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be refused, contrary to Officer’s recommendation, for the 

following reason: 
 

 On balance it is considered that the revised scheme is out of context with and failed 
to respond appropriately to the character of the rural locality by virtue of the siting, 
scale, design and layout. Members considered for these reasons the proposal did 

not overcome the previous reason for refusal. 
 
9 Proposed Poultry Units, NW Of North Farm, Felton Butler, Montford Bridge 

Shropshire (17/05151/EIA)  

 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of four 
poultry rearing buildings, eight feed bins, biomass store and amenity building 

including landscaping and tree planting. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.  The Principal 
Planning Officer also summarised further representations, objecting to the proposal, 

that had been received after the Schedule of Additional Letters had been published.  
Members attention was also drawn to an additional letter of support that had been 

received from the NFU.  

Page 4



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 14 May 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

 
Mr Peter Geddes, on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Ed Potter, as local ward 

councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  

 
Mr Richard Corbett, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members expressed their support for the proposal.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That delegated authority is granted to the Planning and Development Services 

Manager to grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the planning officer’s report, and any amendments considered 
necessary to these by the Planning and Development Services Manager. 

 
10 Proposed Dwelling North Of Garth, Willow Street, Ellesmere, Shropshire 

(24/00342/FUL)  

 
The Planning and Development Manager introduced the application for the 

Construction of new dwelling with alterations to existing access.  
 

Councillor Amanda Weeks, on behalf of Ellesmere Town Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Geoff Elner as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  

 
Mr Andrew Jones Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposal. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 
1. 

 

Page 5



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 14 May 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 

 

11 Date of the Next Meeting  

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 18th June 2024 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 

Shrewsbury. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 6



           

 
 

 Committee and Date      

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
  
18th June 2024  

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 24/01161/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Alberbury With Cardeston  

 
Proposal: Erection of replacement dwelling and car port following demolition of existing 

dwelling and outbuilding 

 
Site Address: Springfields Rowton Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 9EJ 
 

Applicant: TK And L Evans 

 

Case Officer: Sara Robinson  email: sara.robinson@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 336505 - 312477 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 18th June 2024  Springfields 

        

 
 

 
Recommendation:-   Refusal 

 

1. The proposed replacement dwelling is materially higher and significantly larger than the 
existing dwelling and is not sympathetic to the size, mass, character and appearance of 

the existing structure. In addition, the proposed new dwelling will not meet the policy 
objective of regulating the size of replacement properties in order to limit the tendency 

towards the provision of larger dwellings in the countryside.   
 

2. The proposed design and scale for the dwelling does not satisfy SAMDev Policy MD7a 

Managing Housing Development in the Countryside or para 2.23 of SC Type and 
Affordability of Housing SPD. Moreover, the proposed replacement dwelling does not 

respond appropriately to the form of existing development and will be prominent in the 
rural landscape and have detrimental visual impact where the existing dwelling although 
of no historic significance in its relatively simple form contributes to the local character. 

Whilst an appropriately designed and slightly larger replacement dwelling may well be 
acceptable in principle, the proposed replacement dwelling will not conserve and 

enhance the built and natural environment or be appropriate in scale and design taking 
into account local character and context and that of the existing dwelling and would be 
contrary to SC Policies CS6 and 17 and SAMDev Policies MD2 and 13 and the NPPF.  

 
 

REPORT 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 

 

The application seeks permission for the erection of a replacement dwelling and 

car port following demolition of existing dwelling and outbuilding at Springfield, 
Rowton.  
 

1.2 The dwelling referred to as Springfield is a single storey bungalow. No existing 
plans of the bungalow have been submitted, however the bungalow measures 

approximately 15.2m in width and 8.3m in depth. The dwelling has a gross 
internal floor area of approximately 124.7m2. An outbuilding is also located to the 
north west of the dwelling
[...]
ent in relation to 
proposals affecting the Green Belt, where para 145(d) indicates that the 

replacement of a building is an exception to the rule that the construction of new 
buildings is inappropriate in the Green Belt, provided that the new building is in 

the same use and not materially larger than the one it replaces.   
 
SAMDev Policy MD7a, Managing Housing Development in the Countryside, 

indicates at 3. that replacement dwelling houses will only be permitted where the 
dwelling to be replaced is a permanent structure with an established continuing 

residential use. Replacement dwellings should not be materially larger and must 
occupy the same footprint unless it can be demonstrated why this should not be 
the case. Where the original dwelling had been previously extended or a larger 

replacement is approved, permitted development rights will normally be removed.  
 

Explanatory para. 3.62 provides further detail as to the application of the policy. 
The control of replacement of dwellings in the countryside needs to be considered 

Page 13



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 18th June 2024  Springfields 

        

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
6.3.7 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

6.3.8 
 
 

 
6.3.9 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

6.3.10 
 

 
 

in conjunction with general criteria which also highlight and address visual, 

heritage loss and other impacts associated with proposals for replacement 
buildings. In the case of residential properties, there is additionally the objective of 

regulating the size of replacement properties in order to limit the tendency 
towards the provision of larger dwellings in the countryside and to maintain a mix 
of dwelling types.   

 
SAMDev Policy MD7b, general management of development in the countryside 

indicates that (2): proposals for the replacement of buildings which contribute to 
the local distinctiveness, landscape character and historic environment, will be 
resisted unless they are in acco
[...]
xisting access would be acceptable. However, the SC Highways team 
have requested a number of appropriately worded conditions and informative 

notes be attached to any grant of permission. 
 

6.5.3 In light of the above, and subject to the inclusion of appropriately worded 
conditions and informative notes being attached to any grant of permission, it is 
considered that the proposed development complies with relevant planning 

policies.  
 
 

6.6 
6.6.1 

 
 

Ecology 

Para 174 of the NPPF indicates that planning decisions should contribute to and 

enhance the natural and local environment by minimising impacts on and 

providing net gains for biodiversity. SC Core Strategy 17 requires development 

to protect and enhance the diversity and high quality of Shropshire’s natural 

Environment. 

 
6.6.2 An Ecological Assessment undertaken by Arbor Vitae as well as an update 

Ecological Assessment have been submitted as part of the proposed 
development. The assessments conclude that the dwelling and barn provide 

‘negligible’ potential for bat roosts and the barn provides the potential for nesting 
birds. The assessments include suggestions for mitigation and enhancements.  
 

6.6.3 The SC Ecologist has reviewed the Ecological Assessment and has requested a 
number of conditions and informative notes to be attached to any grant of 

permission.  
 

6.6.4 In light of the above, and subject to the inclusion of appropriately worded 
conditions and informative notes being attached to any grant of permission, it is 

considered that the proposed development complies with relevant planning 
policies. 

 
  
7.0 CONCLUSION 

7.1 
 

 
 

The proposed replacement dwelling is materially higher and significantly larger 
than the existing dwelling and is not sympathetic to the size, mass, character and 

appearance of the existing structure. In addition, the proposed new dwelling will 
not meet the policy objective of regulating the size of replacement properties in 

Page 16



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 18th June 2024  Springfields 

        

 
 

 

 
 

7.2 

order to limit the tendency towards the provision of larger dwellings in the 

countryside.   
 

The proposed design and scale for the dwelling does not satisfy SAMDev 
PolicyMD7a Managing Housing Development in the Countryside or para 2.23 of 
SC Type and Affordability of Housing SPD. Moreover, the proposed replacement 

dwelling does not respond appropriately to the form of existing development and 
will be prominent in the rural landscape and have detrimental visual impact where 

the existing dwelling although of no historic significance in its relatively simple 
form contributes to the  local character. Whilst an appropriately designed and 
slightly larger replacement dwelling may well be acceptable in principle, the 

proposed replacement dwelling will not conserve and enhance the built and 
natural environment or be appropriate in scale and design taking into account 

local character and context and that of the existing dwelling  and would be 
contrary to SC Policies CS6 and 17 and SAMDev Policies MD2 and 13 and 
NPPF. As such refusal is recommended for the following reasons: 

 
1. The proposed replacement dwelling is materially higher and significantly 

larger than the existing dwelling and is not sympathetic to the size, mass, 

character and appearance of the existing structure. In addition, the 
proposed new dwelling will not meet the policy objective of regulating the 

size of replacement properties in order to limit the tendency towards the 
provision of larger dwellings in the countryside.   

 

2. The proposed design and scale of the dwelling does not satisfy SAMDev 
Policy MD7a Managing Housing Development in the Countryside or para 

2.23 of SC Type and Affordability of Housing SPD. Moreover, the proposed 
replacement dwelling does not respond appropriately to the form of existing 
development and will be prominent in the rural landscape and have 

detrimental visual impact where the existing dwelling although of no historic 
significance in its relatively simple form contributes to the local character. 

Whilst an appropriately designed and slightly larger replacement dwelling 
may well be acceptable in principle, the proposed replacement dwelling will 
not conserve and enhance the built and natural environment or be 

appropriate in scale and design taking into account local character and 
context and that of the existing dwelling  and would be contrary to SC 

Policies CS6 and 17 and SAMDev Policies MD2 and 13 and the NPPF.  
  

 

8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

  
8.1 Risk Management 

  
There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows: 

 

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they 

disagree with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be 
awarded irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal, i.e. written 

Page 17



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 18th June 2024  Springfields 

        

 
 

representations, hearing or inquiry. 

 The decision may be challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third party. 
The courts become involved when there is a misinterpretation or 

misapplication of policy or some breach of the rules of procedure or the 
principles of natural justice. However their role is to review the way the 
authorities reach decisions, rather than to make a decision on the planning 

issues themselves, although they will interfere where the decision is so 
unreasonable as to be irrational or perverse. Therefore they are concerned 

with the legality of the decision, not its planning merits. A challenge by way of 
Judicial Review must be made a) promptly and b) in any event not later than 
six weeks after the grounds to make the claim first arose. 

 
Both of these risks need to be balanced against the risk of not proceeding to 

determine the application. In this scena
[...]
boxes or integrated bat 
bricks, suitable for nursery or summer roosting for small crevice 

dwelling bat species.  
• A minimum of one artificial nest of either integrated brick design or 

external box design, suitable for sparrows (32mm hole, terrace 
design).  
• A minimum of three swift bricks. The boxes shall be sited in suitable 

locations, with a clear flight path and where they will be unaffected by 
artificial lighting.  

The boxes shall thereafter be maintained for the lifetime of the development.  
 

14.Prior to the installation of any external lighting on the site, a lighting plan 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with 

the approved details and thereafter retained for the lifetime of the 
development. 

Page 98

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Springfields, Rowton, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY5 9EJ (24/01161/FUL)
	6 8 Fismes Way, Wem, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 5YD (24/01044/FUL)
	7 Land Adjacent The Bryn, Rhosygadfa, Gobowen, Oswestry, Shropshire (24/01471/FUL)
	8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	1. Appeal decision - 2 Ivy Villas
	2. Appeal Decision - 41 Roseway Shrewsbury
	3. Appeal decision - Ashfield, Chapel Lane, Dudleston Heath
	4. Appeal decision - Honeyspot Farm, Rosehill Road, Stoke Heath
	5. Appeal Decision - Land at Forton Airfield Shrewsbury
	5 B.  Costs Decision - Land at Forton Airfield Shrewsbury
	6. Appeal Decision - Caus Farm Vron Gate Shrewsbury
	7. Appeal Decision - 38 Pountney Gardens Shrewsbury
	8. Appeal Decision - Lower House Farm
	9. Appeal Decision - Glenthorne, Mill Road, Meole Brace, Shrewsbury, SY3 9JT
	10. Appeal decision Orchard Cottage 6 Sandy Lane Pell Wall
	11. Appeal decisi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

16th July 2024 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2024 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 3.10 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Steve Charmley, Julian Dean, 

Roger Evans, Nat Green, Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Steve Davenport (Substitute) 
(substitute for Joyce Barrow) and Edward Towers (Substitute for Alex Wagner) 
 

 
12 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce Barrow (substitute: 
Councillor Steve Davenport) and Councillor Alex Wagner (substitute: Councillor 

Edward Towers). 
 
13 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 9 th May 
2024 and 14th May 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  

 
14 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received. 

 
15 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
With reference to Agenda Item 6, planning application 25/01044/FUL, Councillor 

Towers declared that as the property owner he would take no part in the debate or 
vote and would leave the meeting during consideration of this application.   

 
16 Springfields, Rowton, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY5 9EJ (24/01161/FUL)  

 

The Area Planning and Enforcement Officer introduced the application for the 
erection of replacement dwelling and car port following demolition of existing dwelling 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 18 June 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

and outbuilding.  Members were informed that the Local Member comments in the 
Officer’s report were incorrect, the local member had in fact called in the application 

as he believed it complied with Shropshire Council Policy. The Area Planning and 
Enforcement Officer responded to comments made by the agent and confirmed that 

she had remeasured the existing building and proposed dwelling externally. The 
Committee were provided with confirmation of those measurements.  
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Ed Potter, as local ward 

councillor, made a statement and then left the table, taking no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  

 

Mr Mike Lloyd, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

During the ensuing debate, Members expressed sympathy with the applicant 

however concerns remained in relation to the size of the proposed replacement 
dwelling. Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made 

by all of the speakers,  the majority of Members expressed their support for the 
officer’s recommendation to refuse the application for the reasons outlined.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be refused, in accordance with the officer’s 

recommendation for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposed replacement dwelling is materially higher and significantly larger 

than the existing dwelling and is not sympathetic to the size, mass, character and 
appearance of the existing structure. In addition, the proposed new dwelling will not 

meet the policy objective of regulating the size of replacement properties in order to 
limit the tendency towards the provision of larger dwellings in the countryside. 
 

2. The proposed design and scale for the dwelling does not satisfy SAMDev Policy 
MD7a Managing Housing Development in the Countryside or para 2.23 of SC Type 

and Affordability of Housing SPD. Moreover, the proposed replacement dwelling 
does not respond appropriately to the form of existing development and will be 
prominent in the rural landscape and have detrimental visual impact where the 

existing dwelling although of no historic significance in its relatively simple form 
contributes to the local character. Whilst an appropriately designed and slightly larger 

replacement dwelling may well be 
acceptable in principle, the proposed replacement dwelling will not conserve and 
enhance the built and natural environment or be appropriate in scale and design 

taking into account local character and context and that of the existing dwelling and 
would be contrary to SC Policies CS6 and 17 and SAMDev Policies MD2 and 13 and 

the NPPF. 
 
17 8 Fismes Way, Wem, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 5YD (24/01044/FUL)  

 
In accordance with his declaration at minute 15, Councillor Edward Towers withdrew 

from the meeting during consideration of this application.  



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 18 June 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

 
The Planning and Development Manager introduced the application for the erection 

of rear single storey extension.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the proposals.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 

1. 
 
18 Land Adjacent The Bryn, Rhosygadfa, Gobowen, Oswestry, Shropshire 

(24/01471/FUL)  

 

The Planning and Development Manager introduced the application for the change of 
use of non-domestic area into domestic area for parking and turning together with 
new vehicular access. The Planning and Development Manager provided a verbal 

update on comments received from Shropshire Council’s Ecology and informed the 
Committee that as a result of these comments it was now recommended that 

delegation be granted to officers to approve the application subject to Officer’s being 
satisfied with the biodiversity net gain.  The Planning and Development Manager also 
reported that it was recommended permitted development rights were removed from 

the area of land subject to this application.  It was also reported that an additional 
letter of support had been received.   

 
The Council’s Solicitor read out a statement on behalf of Selattyn and Gobowen 
Parish Council against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme 

for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

The Council’s Solicitor read out a statement on behalf of Mr Mike Daives, agent on 
behalf of the applicant, in support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
During the ensuing debate, members expressed their support for the proposals, 

accepting that the proposals would improve highways safety and welcomed the 
recommendation to remove permitted development rights.  
 

In response to comments relating to the retention of a Willow Tree and general 
landscaping matters, The Planning and Development Manager explained that once 

the Biodiversity Net Gain had been approved, landscaping would be subject to 
condition.    
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That authority be delegated to the Planning Services Manager to grant planning 

permission subject to: 
 

• The Conditions in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report; 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 18 June 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 

 

 
• An additional condition to remove permitted development rights; and 

 
• Officers being satisfied with Biodiversity Net Gain. 

 
19 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted.  

 
20 Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the proceedings 
in relation to the following items shall not be conducted in public on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the provisions 

of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
21 Planning Enforcement Report  

 
Members received the report of the Assistant Director of Economy and Place which 

updated them on the performance of the enforcement team and the outcome of 
recent significant decisions.  It also provided an update on recent changes in 

legislation. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the content of the report be noted 

 
22 Date of the Next Meeting  

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 16th July 2024 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 

Shrewsbury. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


